

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) 2026/2022

Sahil Verma ..... petitioner (s)

Through :- Mr. A.K.Gandotra Advocate

V/s

Reserve Bank of India and ors .....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Nitin Parihar Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

The petitioner has challenged final select list dated 22.08.2022 issued by respondent No.1 in respect of posts of "Assistant" on the ground that no candidate from the category EX-2 has been selected. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that, by not selecting any candidate from the category EX-2, the respondents have violated the Reservation Policy which, as per the learned counsel for the petitioner, is binding upon them.

Issue notice to the respondents. Notice in the CM also. Mr. Nitin Parihar Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Notice be sent to respondents No.4 and 5 through Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish copy of the petition to learned counsel for the respondents who shall file reply by or before the next date of hearing.

Be listed on 04.11.2022.

In the meantime, respondent No.1 shall keep one post of "Assistant" reserved till next date of hearing.

**(SANJAY DHAR)  
JUDGE**

Jammu  
29.09.2022  
Sanjeev